

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 22-0101

Floyd County Iowa District Court Case No. LACV031539

ESTATE OF ROBERTA ANN BUTTERFIELD by Bradley Dean Butterfield
and Deanne Marie Rogers, Co-Administrators,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CHAUTAUQUA GUEST HOME, INC., d/b/a CHAUTAUQUA GUEST
HOME #3 and CHAUTAUQUA GUEST HOMES,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from an order of the Iowa District Court for Floyd County,
The Honorable Colleen Weiland, Presiding District Court Judge

FINAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Jeffrey A. Pitman
AT0010738
Pitman, Kalkhoff, Sicula &
Dentice, S.C.
1110 N. Dr. Martin Luther King
Jr. Dr., Ste. 320
Milwaukee, WI 53203
Telephone: (414) 333-3333
Facsimile: (414) 212-0004
Jeff@pkdsd.com

John T. Hemminger
AT0003422
Law Offices of John T.
Hemminger
2454 SW Ninth Street
Des Moines, IA 50315
Telephone: (515) 283-2116
JohnHemminger@hemmingerlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....5

ROUTING STATEMENT.....6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....8

ARGUMENT.....11

 I. The District Court Erred In Finding that Expert Testimony Is
 Required To Prove A *Prima Facie* Case of Negligence Against
 Defendants.....11

 i. The District Court Erred in Not Considering the *Struck*
 case.....12

 ii. Expert Testimony Is Not Required Because Chautauqua’s
 Conduct Is So Obvious That It Is Within The
 Comprehension Of The Average Person And Chautauqua
 Provided Routine, Custodial, Nonmedical, And Ministerial
 Care That Requires Only Common Knowledge And
 Experience To Understand. Thus, § 147.140 Does Not
 Apply.....16

 iii. The District Court Erred In Concluding that Expert
 Testimony Is Required As To Causation.....23

 a. The District Court Erred In Its Interpretation of
 Iowa Code § 147.140 As To Causation.....24

 b. Expert Testimony Is Not Required To Establish
 Causation.....26

 II. The District Court Erred When It Found That The Parties Could Not
 Enter Into An Agreement That Concluded A Certificate Of Merit
 Affidavit Was Not Needed.....30

III. The District Court Erred When It Failed to Consider That Chautauqua Waived The Requirement That A Certificate Of Merit Must Be Filed.....34

IV. The District Court Erred When It Found That Plaintiff Did Not Substantially Comply with § 147.140.....39

V. The District Court Erred When It Failed To Consider That Chautauqua Should Be Estopped From Dismissal.....41

CONCLUSION.....43

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....43

CERTIFICATE OF COST.....43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS and TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION44

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND PROOF OF SERVICE.....44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

McHugh v. Smith, 966 N.W.2d 285 (Iowa Ct. App. 2021)

Benskin, Inc. v. W. Bank, 952 N.W.2d 292 (Iowa 2020)

Struck v. Mercy Health Servs., No. 20-1228, 2021 WL 5105922 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 3, 2021)

Doe v. State, 943 N.W.2d 608 (Iowa 2020)

Cockerton v. Mercy Hospital Medical Center, 490 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa Ct. App. 1992)

Davis v. Montgomery County Mem’l Hosp., No. 05-0865, 2006 Iowa App. LEXIS 762 (Iowa Ct. App. July 12, 2006)

Thompson v. Embassy Rehabilitation and Care Center, 604 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 2000)

Schlader v. Interstate Power Co., 591 N.W.2d 10 (Iowa 1999)

Johnson v. Genesis Med. Ctr. (In re Estate of Llewellyn), No. 03-1506, 2004 Iowa App. LEXIS (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 15, 2004)

Kastler v. Iowa Methodist Hosp., 193 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 1971)

Landes v. Women's Christian Ass'n., 504 N.W.2d 139 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993)

Lary v. Han, 2012 Iowa App. LEXIS 568, 821 N.W.2d 286 (Iowa Ct. App. 2012)

Stessman v. American Black Hawk Broadcasting Co., 416 N.W.2d 685 (Iowa 1987)

Wiles v. Myerly, 210 N.W.2d 619 (Iowa 1973)

Frost v. Des Moines Still College, 248 Iowa 294, 79 N.W.2d 306 (1957)

Stickleman v. Synhorst, 243 Iowa 872, 52 N.W.2d 504 (1952)

Whetstine v. Moravec, 228 Iowa 352, 291 N.W. 425 (1940)

Welte v. Bello, 482 N.W.2d 437 (Iowa 1992)

Banks v. Beckwith, 762 N.W.2d 149 (Iowa 2009)

Sammons v. Smith, 353 N.W.2d 380 (Iowa 1984)

Schmitt v. Floyd Valley Healthcare, No. 20-0985, 2021 Iowa App. LEXIS 560, 965 N.W.2d 642 (Iowa Ct. App. July 21, 2021)

Vezeau-Crouch v. Abraham, 2019 Iowa App. LEXIS 24 (Iowa Ct. App. 2019)

Vogan v. Hayes Appraisal Assocs., 588 N.W.2d 420 (Iowa 1999)

Estate of Long v. Broadlawns Med. Ctr., 656 N.W.2d 71 (Iowa 2002)

Roling v. Daily, 596 N.W.2d 72 (Iowa 1999)

Rucker v. Taylor, 828 N.W.2d 595 (Iowa 2013)

Ringland-Johnson-Crowley Co. v. First Cent. Serv. Corp., 255 N.W.2d 149 (Iowa 1997)

Scheetz v. IMT Ins. Co. (Mut.), 324 N.W.2d 302 (Iowa 1982)

Schoff v. Combined Ins. Co. of Am., 604 N.W.2d 43 (Iowa 1999)

Estate of Jean Marie Birtwell v. Care Initiatives, LACL146071

Iowa Statutes

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c)

Iowa Code § 147.140

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.902(2)

Iowa Ct. R. App. P. 6.907

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 4 (1981)

Chapter 150 of the Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code

1 Joseph M. Perillo, Corbin on Contracts § 1.19 (rev. ed. 1993)

Lalonde v. Gosnell, 593 S.W.3d 212, 219, 62 Tex. Sup. Ct. J. 1226 (Texas 2019)
